พัฒนาระบบราชการควรมีการติดตามประเมินผลการพัฒนาความพร้อมในการเข้าสู ่ประชาคม

อาเซียนของบุคลากรภาครัฐในหน่วยงานต่าง ๆ 

ค�ำส�ำคัญ: ปัจจัยที่มีผล ความพร้อม ข้าราชการไทย ประชาคมอาเซียน

Abstract

This research aimed to explore factors affecting the readiness of Thai

officials for starting up and going on ASEAN Community. Three thousand seven

hundred and twenty-six (3,726 participants) were collected from Thai officials in

each ministry as a sample group. Data analysis was undertaken by using variance 

analysis. The study results were as follows: The significant independent variables

are sex, age, education level, official rank, ASEAN understanding, English language